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Nuclear and thermal analysis of MK- T core with high ?%?Pu contented fuel
Hiroo Osada * ,Kazumi Ikeda ** ,and Takashi Kawakita **
Abstract

In this investigation, Pu fissile coefficients ( reactivity ratio of nuclide)
of MK- T[ core were calculated and Pu enrichment of three kinds of Pu
composition were adjusted so that their reactivity worth are as much as ones of
the fuel of MK- [ standard core and the characteristics of MK- I cores with
these fuels were evaluated. The contents of this calculation are as follows.

(1) Calculation of Pu fissile coefficients

Normalizing coefficient of ?3°Pu as 1.0, Pu fissile coefficients ( reactivity
ratio of nuclide) of MK- II core were calculated about 23°U, 2380, 238(,6238py,
240py, TPy, é“zPu and 2%'Am. The coefficients of 235U and 2%'Pu are 0.7 and
1.3.

(2) Survey of fissile enrichment

Using Pu produced from spent LWR fuel of 60,70 and 80 GWd/t, as fuel of MK-II
core, their enrichments of outer core fuel are about 32%,3u% and 36%.

The higher 2'°Pu fraction of Pu is, the smaller burnup reactivity is. Maximum
of reduction of burnup reactivity is 0.029% Ak/kk'. _

Using Pu produced from high burnup spent fuel, maximum linear heat rate is
below 41U W/em, maximum pin burnup is below 89,100 MWd/t. Power distribution
and power peaking factor of these core are similar to ones of the MK- [

standard core.

Work performed under the contract between Power Reactor and Nuclear Fuel

Development Corporation and Advanced Reactor Technology Co., Ltd.

PNC Liaison: Reactor Technology Section,Experimental Fast Reactor Division,
Yoshihiro Nagaoki

¥ Advanced Reactor Technology Co., Ltd. Engineering Department

*¥% Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd., Advanced Reactors Engineering Department
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B221%X IRNF-BEBERUEZHEART ML (1./2)
T AL — B 0 % (I

HES | #HOEMIN Y | HES | ESEMWN K

10.0 (MeV)~ 7.7880 (MeV) 1 8.32536x10°*

7. 7880 ~ 6. 0653 2 2.26610x107*

6. 0653 ~ 4, 7237 3 4.57986x 1072

4, 7237 ~ 3.6788 4 7.3219?><10—‘ 5 83991 X 10~

3. 6788 ~ 2.8650 5 9. 73698 X 102

2. 8650 ~ 2.2313 6 1.12073x 10!

2. 2313 ~ 1. 7377 Il 1. 15202 107!

1.7377 ~ 1.3534 8 1.08394x 10!

1. 3534 ~ 1. 0540 8 9.51769%x 1072

1. 0540 ~ (. 82085 10 7.91807x 1072

0. 82085 ~ {.63928 11 6. 31562X107* 3.22741 X 107!

0. 63928 ~ (. 49787 12 4, 87468x10"*

0. 49787 ~ (), 38774 13 3.66733X107*

0. 38774 ~ 0. 30197 14 2.70447x107*

0. 30197 ~ (. 23518 15 1. 96360 x107®

0.23518 ~ (.18316 16 1. 40851><10;z 8 97080 10-2

0. 18316 ~ 0. 14264 17 1. 00083 % 102

0. 14264 ~ 0.11109 18 7.05936x107*

0.11109 ~ 0.086517 19 4. 95084 % 10~*

86.517  (keV)~B7.379 20 3. 45662 107°

67. 379 ~52. 475 21 2. 40499 X 10~°

52. 475 ~40. 868 22 1.66878x107°

40. 868 ~31. 828 23 1. 15549x107*

31.828 ~24. 788 24 7.98769x1071 1.08480x 1072

24,788 ~19, 305 25 5.51467x 107"

19.305 ~15. 034 26 3. 8031 x1071

15. 034 ~11.709 27 2.62127x107"

[1.709 ~ 0. 1188 28 1. 80541 %1071

9.1188 ~ 1. 1017 29 1. 24290 10"

1. 1017 ~ 5.5308 30 8.55336x 107"

5. 5308 -~ 4, 3074 31 5. 88455 % 10"

4, 3074 ~ 3. 3546 32 4. 04756x 1077

3. 3546 ~ 2.6126 33 2.78354%x107° 3. 8330610~

2.6126 ~ 2.0347 34 1. 91401 x107°

2. 0347 ~ 1.5846 35 1. 31597 107"

1.5846 ~ 1.2341 36 9. 04709%x10°*

1.2341 ~ 0.96112 37 5.38145x 10"

kEPEDSENL 0 &5 LD ITHIB(L

2—3




2.2 1%

IARNF—FEERUBSHANRZ bV (2,72)

Ik F — E B

7

B

HES | ORI T 5%y AVEY
961.12 (eV)~748. 52 38 0.0
748. 52 ~bH82. 55 39 0.0
582. 95 ~454. 00 40 0.0
454. 00 ~353. 58 4] 0.0
353. 58 ~275. 36 42 0.0 0.0
279. 36 ~214. 45 43 0.0
214. 45 ~167. 02 44 0.0
167. 02 ~130. 07 45 0.0
130. 07 ~101. 30 46 0.0
101. 30 ~ 78.893 a7 0.0
78. 893 ~ 61. 442 48 0.0
61. 442 ~ 47,851 49 0.0
47. 851 ~ 37.267 50 0.0
37. 267 ~ 29.023 51 0.0
29. 023 ~ 22.603 52 0.0
22. 603 ~ 17.603 53 0.0
17. 603 ~ 13.710 54 0.0
13. 710 ~ 10. 677 55 0.0
10. 677 ~ 8.3153 56 0.0
8.3153 ~ 6.4760 o7 0.0
6. 4760 ~ 5.0435 58 0.0 0.0
5.0435 ~ 3.9279 5% 0.0
3.9279 ~ 3.0590 60 0.0
3. 0590 ~ 2.3824 61 0.0
2. 3824 ~ . 8554 62 0.0
1. 8554 ~ 1.4450 63 0.0
1. 4450 ~ 1.1254 64 0.0
1. 1254 ~ (. 87642 65 0.0
0. 87642 ~ (. 68256 66 0.0
0. 68256 ~ (.53158 67 0.0
0. 53158 ~ {.41399 68 0.0
0. 41399 ~ (. 32242 69 0.0
0. 32242 ~ 107" 70 0.0
R EBEOEHMNL 0 &85 & S Rl




B22-2 % ERETHEROORTHER( /14D

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| comp | 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | & | 7 |
| NAME | REG | | REG 2 | REG 3 ] REG 4 I REG 5 | REG & | REG 7 |
COMMENT | Zuliph B 2R B A B HUEHA PIAK PIMAR PR
ELEMENT 0 7U(1/6) 0 FI(2/6) 0 71K5/6) 0 5(6/6) L 7(1/8) 1 71(2/86) 1 5(5/6)
i 6 B10 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 7 B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0
3 8 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
410 © 6.301E-03 6.301E-03 6.301E-03 6.301E-03 1.663E-02 1.663E-02 1.663E-02
5 11 NA 9.757E~03 9.757E-03 9,757E-03 9.757E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03
6 19 CR 4.422E-03 4,422E-03 4.422E-03 4.422E-03 3,179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179€E-03
7 20 FE 1.655E-02 1.65%E-02 1.655E-02 1.655E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 i.190E-02
8 21 NI 5.117£-03 5.117E-03 5.117E-03 5.117£-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03
9 2 MN 4.7179E-04 4,779E-04 4.779E-04 4.779E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04
10 25 MO 3.795E-04 3.795E-04 3.795E-04 3.795E-04 2,728E-04 2.728E-04 2.72BE-04
11 30  PuU238 9. 184E-086 9. 164E-06 9,164E-06 9.164E-06 1.928E-05 1.928E-05 1.928E-05
12 34 U235 4,137E-04 4.137E-04 4.137€-04 4,137E-04 1.079E-03 1.061E-03 1.061E-03
13 35 U236 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.093E£-05 2,3%%5E-05 2.356E-05
14 36 U238 1.861E-03 1.861E-03 1.861£-032 1.861E-03 5.243E-03 5.230E-03 5.230E-03
15 37  PU239 5.751E-04 5.751E-04 5.751E-04 5.751E-04 1.156E-03 1,143E-03 1.143E-03
i6 38  PU240 2.182E-04 2.1B2E-04 2.1B2E-04 2.182E-04 4.604E-04 4.880QE-04 4.579E-04
17 39  PU24i 7.242E-05 7.242E-05 7.242E-05 7.242E-05 1.421E-04 1.400E-04 1.399E-04
18 40  PU242 3.607E-05 3.607E-05 3.607E-05 3.607E-0S 7.603E-05 7.585E-05 7.585E-05
19 52  FP U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.017E-05 9.540E-05 9.554E-05
20 55 FP U238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.420E-05 1.936E-0S 1.936E-05
21 58  FP PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.628E-05 1.193E-04 1.195E-04
22 61 FP PU241 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.489£-05 1.795E-05 1.798E-05
23 27§ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0




§9090-0 £ EHELEFLORFHEEE( 2/14

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES

| COMP
| NAME
COMMENT
ELEMENT
1 B B10
2 7 Bi1
3 8 c
4 10 0O
5 14 NA
6 19 CR
7 20 FE
B8 21 N1
9 2 MmN
10 25 MO
11 30  PU238
12 34 U235
13 35 U236
14 36 uz3s
15 37 pPU239
16 38 PU240
17 39 PU24 4
18 40  PU242
19 52 FP U235
20 55 FP U238
21 58 FP PU239
22 61 FP PU241
23 27 W

P
L 71(6/6)

0

0

0]
1.863E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.679£-03
3.436E-04
2.728BE-04
{1.928E-05
1.08B1E£-03
2.010E-05
5.245E-03
i.156E-03
4.596E-04
1.419E-04
7.598E-0b
7.87T6E-05
1.417E-05
9.559E-05
1.464E-05
O

PR L
2 71(1/6)

0

0

0
1.663E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.679E-C3
3.436E-04
2.728E-04
1.92BE-0%
1.063E-03
2.424E-05
5.232€E-03
1.147E-03
4.605E-C4
1,402E-04
7.602E-05
9.334E-05
1.684E~05
1.129E-04
1.738E-05
C

(ATOMS PER BARN-CM}

P{lAY
2 51(2/6)

C

O

o
1.663E-02
8.248BE-03
3.179E£-03
i1.19QE-02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728BE-04
§.928E-05
1.042E-03
2,.715E-05
5.216E-03
1,132E-03
4.574E-04
1.378E-04
7.580E-0S
1.107E-04
2.296E-05
1.395£-04
2.08BE-0S
0

filvis el
2 5J(5/6)

0

o]

o]
1.663E-02
B8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.19CE-02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728BE-04
1,928E-05
1.042E-03
2.712E-05
5.216E-0Q3
1.131E-03
4.574E-04
1.378BE-04
7.580E-05
1.107E-04
2.294€-05
1.397E-04
2.089E-05
O

Pk
2 71(6/8)

&)
0
o
1.663E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.679E-03
3.438E~04
2.728E-C4
1.928E£-05
1.066E-03
2.304E-05
5.234E-03
1.148€E-03
4.593E-04
1.401E-Q4
7.596E-05
9.099E-05%
1.679E-05
1.114E-04
1.6895E-05
O

PR
3 71(1/6)

0

0O

o]

i.663E-02
8.24BE-0C3
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728E-04
1.92BE-05
1.068E-03
2.343E-05
5.236E-03
1.150E-03
4,611E-04
1.408E-04
7.8606E-05
8.892E-05
i.550E-05
1.065E-04
1.652E-05
o

Eiles e
3 71(2/6)

0

0

0]

1.663E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.72BE-04
1.928E-05
1.050E-03
2.583E-05
5,222E-03
1.136E-03
4.580E-04
1.385E-04
7.584E-05
1.045E-04
2.120E-05
1.307E~04
1.964E-05
o




B2.2-2 R HELEHFOORTHERE( 3/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

I COMP | 15 f 16 | 17 | 18 | 19 | 20 | 21 I
| NAME | REG 15 ] REG i8 | REG 17 | REG 18 i REG 19 | REG 20 | REG 21 |
COMMENT | pfiitt P SR SRR SMpRE SRR SRR
ELEMENT 3 FI(5/8) 3 7(6/8) 3 7(1/6) 3 7(2/6) - 8 FI(5/6) 3 F{6/6) 4 #j{1/6)
1 6 810 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0
2 7 B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 8 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 | 0.0
4 10 O 1.663E-02 1.663E-02 1.667E-02 1.667E-02 1.667E-02 i.667E-02 1.667E-02
5 11 NA B.248E-03 8,248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03
6 19 CR 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E~03
7 20 FE 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1. 190E-~02 1.190E~02 1.190E-02 1.190E-0Q2
8 21 NI 3.679E-03 3.679€E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679€E-03
9 2 MN 3.436E-04 3.43G6E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04
10 25 MO 2,72BE-04 2.728E~04 2.728E-04 2.72BE-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04
11 30 PU238 1.92B8E-08 1.928E-05 2. 425E-05 2.425E€-05 2.425E-05 2.425E-05 2.425E-05
12 34  U23% 1.050E-02 1.073E-03 9,962E-04 9.802E-04 9.804E-04 1.001E-03 9.904E-04
13 35 U236 2.576E-05 2.182E-05 2.032E-05 2.247E-05 2.240E-05 1.893E-05 2. 144E-05
14 36 U238 5.222£-03 5.239E-03 4.858E-03 4.846E-03 4.846E-03 4.861E-03 4.854E-03
1% 37  PU239 1.136E-03 §.152E-03 1.434E-03 1.415£-03 1.415E-03 1.436E-03 1.428E-03
16 38  PU240 4.579E-04 4.596E-04 5,788E-04 5.752E-04 5.7S1E-04 5.773E-04 5.787E-04
17 39 PU241 1.385E-04 1.407E-04 1.775E-04 1.74BE-04 - 1.748E-04 1.774E-04 1.782E-04
18 40  PU242 7.584E-05 7.598E-05 9.560E-05 9,533£-0% 9.533E-05 9.550E~05 9.557E-~05
19 82  FP U235 1.043E-04 8.561E-05 7.783E-05 9.141£-05 9. 125E-0% 7.465E-05 B.22G6E-05
20 55  FP U238 2.117E-0% 1.546E-05 1.396E-05 1.907E~0% 1.902E-05 1.388E-05 1.517E-05
21 58 FP pU239 1.307€-04 §.041E-04 1.256E-04 1.543E-04 1.541E-04 1.226E-04 1.336E-04
22 61 FP PUZ41 1.962E-05 i.590E-05 1.953E-05 2.330E-05 2,32BE-05 1.880E-05 2.087E-05
23 27 W 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



§2.2-2 F ' EELEHELOFRTEEE( 4/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| comp | 22 | 23 | 24 | 25 i 26 | 27 | 28 i
| NAME | REG 22 | REG 23 | REG 24 | REG 25 | REG 26 | REG 27 | REG 28 |
COMMENT | 4] fujpies SMUARL SR St S S ShREL
ELEMENT 4 JI1{2/6) 4 %](5/6) 4 74(6/6) 5 71(1/6) 5 71(2/6) 5 71(5/6) 5 7(6/6)
1 & B1i0O 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 7 Bi1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 8 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0
410 O 1.667E-02 1.667E-02 1.667E-02 1.667E-02 1.667E6-02 1.867E-02 1.667E-02
E 5 41 MA 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.248BE-03 8.24BE-03 8.248E-03
; 6 19 CR 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179€-03 3.179€-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03
| 7 20 FE 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1. 190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02
8 21 NI 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.8679E-03
g 2 MN 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04
10 25 MO 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728BE-04 2.728E-04
11 30  PU238 2.425E-05 2.425E-05 2.425E-05 2.424E-05 2.424E-05 2.424E-05 2.424E-05
12 34 U235 9.737E-04 9.740E-04 9.950E-04 9.869E-04 9.727E-04 9.734E-04 9.928E-04
13 35 U236 2,372E-05% 2,352E-05% 2,007E-0S 2.347E-05 2.535E-05 2.517E-05 2.174E-05
o 14 36  U23s 4,841E-03 4,844E-03 4.857E-03 4,853E-03 4.842E~03 4.842E-03 4.857E-03
: 15 37 PU239 1.408E-03 1.409E-03 $.431E-03 1.,429E~-03 1.412E-03 1.413E-03 1.433E-03
! ! 16 38 PU240 5.749E-04 5,74BE-04 5.772E-04 5,832E~04 5.799E-04 5.798E-04 5.815E-04
oo 17 39 PU24i 1.734E-04 1.734E-04 1.761E~04 1.765E-04 1.741E-04 1.741E-04 1.765E-04
18 40 PU242 9.528E-08% 9.528E-05 9.549€-05 9.586E-Q5 9.562E-05S 9.562E-05 9.576E-05
: 19 52  FP U235 9.665E-05 9.638E-05 7.909E-05 B.368E-05 9.593E-05 9.542E-05 7.952E-05
; {20 88  Fp U238 2.061E-05 2.054E-05 1.499E-05 1.275E-05 1.718E-05 1.709E-05 1.250E-05
21 58 Fp PU23% 1.637E-04 1.633E-04 1.301E-04 1,300E-04 1.553E-04 1.546E-04 {1.250E-04
22 61 FP PU241 2.463E£-0% 2.456E-085 1.990E~05 2.079E-0% 2.414E-05 2.401E-053 1.975E-05
23 27 W 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0




000 B EETEFOOETRERE(5/10)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES

(ATOMS PER BARN-CM}

[ comMp
f NAME
COMMENT
ELEMENT
i 6 BiO
2 7 Bit
3 8 ¢
410 0
3 11 NA
6§ 19 CR
7 20 FE
g8 2 NI
g 2 NN
10 25 MO
14 30 Pu=238
12 34 235
13 35 U236
14 36 U238
15 37  PU239
i6 38  PU240
17 39 PU241
18 40  PU242
19 52  FP U235
20 85  Fp U238
21 58 FP PU239
22 61 FP PU241
23 27 W

B Rk

o

&}

0
6.301E-03
9.757E-03
4,422E-03
1.655E~-02
S.117E-03
4.779E-04
3.795E-04
9,164E-08B
4,137E-04
c.0
t.861E-03
5.751E-C4
2.18B2E-04
7.242E-05
3.607E-05
O
o}
0
0
0

co0CO

B RuERR
0 71{4/6)

0

Q

O
6.301E-03
9.757E-03
4.422E-03
1.655E-02
5.117E-03
4.779E-04
3.795E-04
9.164E-06
4,137€E-04
0.0
1.861E-03
5.751E-04
2.182E-04
7.242E-05
3.607E-05
0
O
0
0
o

A
1 7(3/6)

O

0

0

1.663E-02
8,24BE-03
3.179E-03
1.190E~02
3.879E-03
3.436E-04
2.72BE-0Q4
1.92BE-05%
1.056E-03
2.446E-05
5.226E-03
1.132E-03
4.577E-04
1.395E-04
7.583E-05
9.958E-05
2.044E-05
1.251E-04
1.877E-05
)

PIfRE
1 711(4/6)

o

O

QO
1.663E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E~02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728E-04
1.928E-05
1.056E-03
2.447E-05
5.226E-03
1.139E-0C3
4.577E-Q4
1.395E-04
7.583E-05
9.962E-05
2.044E-05
1.251E-04
1.878E-05
0

C DU

0

Q

Q
1.090E-02
1.075E~-02
3.586E-03
1.342E-02
4.150E-03
3.876E-C4
3.077E-04
1,58GE-05
7.197E-04
0.0
3.219E-03
9.951E-04
3.775E-04
1.253E-04
6.240E-05
&}
0
o)
o
O

C R¥fsepk
1 514{4/6)

0

O

0
1.080E-02
i.075E-02
3.586E-03
1.342E-02
4.150E-0Q3
3.876E-04
3.077E-04
1.586E-05
7.157E-04
0.0
3.219E-03
9.951E-04
3.775E-04
1.253E-04
6.240E-05
¢
[¢]
0
o
O

ooooo

PIfARL
2 51(3/6}

Q

&}

o
i.663E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728E-04
1.92BE-Q5
1.036E-03
2.817E-05
S.212E-03
1.128E-03
4.571E-04
1.373E-04
7.57T7TE-05
1.154E-04
2.422E-05
1.462E-04
2.183E-05
0




5£2.2-2 £ IEHERHIHOLOETFREE( 6/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES

(ATCMS PER BARN-CM)

SR

| camp
[ NAME
COMMENT
ELEMENT
1 6 810
2 7 B
3 8B ¢
410 O
5 11 NA
6 19 CR
7 20 FE
8 21 NI
9 2 MN
10 25 MO

11 30 PU238

12 34 U235

13 35 U236

14 36 U238

15 37 PU239

16 38 PU240

17 39 PU241

18 4¢ fU242

19 52 FP U235

20 85 FP U238

21 58 FP PU239
22 81 FP PU241

Pl Ak
2 71(4/6)

o}

0

0

1.G63E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.6879E-0Q3
3.436E-04
2.72BE-04
1.928E-05
1.036E-03
2.B17£-05
5.212E-03
1.128E-03
4,571E-04
1.373E-04
T.577E~-08
1. 155E-04
2.421E-05
1.463E-04
2.1B4E-05
0

]l s 2l
3 51(3/6)

o

0

0
1.663E~02
8.248E-03
3.179E-03
1.190E-02
3.B679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728E-04
1.928E-05
1.044E-03
2.677E-05
5.218E-0Q3
1.133€E-03
4.576E-04
1.381E-04
7.582E-0%
1.089E-Q4
2.237E-05
1.369E-04
2.051E-05B
0

Slilrs et
3 F1(4/6)

.663E-02
.248E-03
LATOE-03
. 190E-02
.679E-03
.436E-04
.72BE-04
.92BE-05
.Q44E-03
.B76E-05
.218E-03
.133E-03
.576E~-04
.380E-04
.582E-06
.Q88E-04
. 236E-05
. 369E-04
LOS1E-0%

SRR
3

714(3/6)

.B67E-02
.248E-03
L179E-03
. 120E-0Q2
.BT9E-03
.436E-04
.728E-04
LA25E-05%
. 755E-~04
.330E-05
.842E-03
.410E-03
. T48E-04
.T742E-04
.530E-05
.525€E-05
.010E~05
.615E-04
.433E-0%5

SRR
3 71(4/6)

o]
o
0
1.667E-02
8.24BE-03
3.179E-03
1.19QE-02
3.679E-03
3.436E-04
2.728E-04
2.425E-05
9.75%E-04
2.329E-05
4.842E-03
1.410E-0Q3
5.748€-04
1.742E-04
9.530E-0%
9.524E-05B
2.009E-05
1.614E5-04
2.433E-05
6]

4

51(3/8)

.667E-02
.248E-03
. 179E~-03
. 190E-02
.B79E-03
.436E-04
LT2BE-Q4
.425E-05
.688E-0Q4
LA5TE-0%
.837E-03
-403E-03
.744E-04
.728E-04
.525E-05
.00BE-04
. 169E-05
LT11E-O4
.570E~05

SRR
4 71{4/6)

0

0

0
1.667E-02
8.248E-03
3.179E~03
1.120E-02
3.879E-03
3.436E-C4
2.728E-04
2.425E-05
9.688E-0Q4
2.456€E-05
4.837€-03
1.403E-03
5.744E-04
1.72BE-Q4
9.525E-05
1.006E-04
2.16BE-05
1.711E-04
2.569E-05
o)




52.2-2 £ EEREELOEFREE( T/10)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| COMP | 43 | a4 | 45 | 46 | 47 | 48 | 49 |
i | NAME | REG 43 | REG 44 | REG 45 i REG 46 | REG 47 | REG 48 | REG 49 |
L e a am e e e e Ak s AR A i e ek e B Al e e e e o e e e e o e o e o e ke e o o o o o o o o o o v = = = o T ot o = o T v T~ = " ———— - m - e = e - - ——— - - - - - - - - ——— - ———
i COMMENT FHAS A 4u9ab-9 {9ab=4 {y2b-4 {7yab-4 {v73b-4
' ELEMENT 5 7(3/6) 5 %1(4/8) 07T 0 7k L 7FF 1 7k 1 7F
L e e e o e e et m————— e —————————
d 1 6 B10O 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.¢ 0.0 0.0
! 2 7 B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
i 3 8 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
! 4 10 o 1.667E-02 1.667E-02 1.642E-02 1.640E-0Q2 1.642E-02 1.640E-02 1.842E-02
i 5 11 NA 8.248E-03 8.248E-03 8.481E-03 8.013E-03 8.484E-03 8.013E-03 8.481E-03
} 6 19 CR 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.4179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03
; 7 20 FE 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 t.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02
| 8 21 NI 3.679E-03 3.6879E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03
; 9 2 MN 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3,436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04
| 025 MO 2.72BE-04 2.728E-04 2.728E~04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.72BE-04 2.728E-04
; i1 30 PU238 2.424E-05 2.424E-05 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
i 12 34 U235 9.682E~04 9.683E-04 1,187E-05 1.248E-05 1.165E-0% 1.246E-0% 1.167E-05
! 13 35 U236 2.617E-0% 2.614E-05 1.151E-086 8.662E-07 1.15%E-06 8.711E-07 1.451E-06
; 14 38 U238 4.839E-03 4,B39E-03 7.981E-03 8.007E-03 7.980E-03 &.006E-03 7.981E-03
. 15 37  PU23S 1.408E-03 1.408E-03 2.412E-04 2.143E-04 2.421E-04 2.155E-04 2.412E-04
: l 16 38  PU240 5.796E-04 5,796E-04 1.117E-05 5.911E-06 1.12BE-05 5.999E-06 1.117E-05
pom 17 39 PU241 1.736E-04 1.736E-04 3.683E-07 1.132E-07 3.741E-07 1.158E~07 3.683E-07
= 18 40  PU242 9.5G0E-05 9.560E-0% 6.971E-09 1.583E-09 7.110E-09 1.628E-09 6.971E-09
19 52  FP U235 g9.955E-05 9.947E-05 3.804E-06 3.275E-086 3.818E-06 3.291E-06 3.804E-06
20 55  FP U238 1.806E-05 1.804E-05 5.240E-05 5.262E-05 5.248E-05 5.270E-05 5.240E-05
2{ 58 FP PU239 1.619€-04 1.618E-04 3.413E-05 2, 8B5E-05 3.441E-05 2.612E-05 3.413E-05
22 61 FP PU241 2.541E-05 2.509E-05 3.459E-08 8.782E-09 3.525£-08 9.04%4E-09 3.459E-08
23 27 W 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



-3

22-2 £ [EEEHFLOFETFEEE( 8/14)

ATCMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| comp [ 50 | 51 | 52 I 53 | 54 | 55 | 56 J
| NAME i REG 50 | REG 51 i REG 52 ] REG 53 | REG 54 | REG 55 | REG 56 [
COMMENT {772b~¥ {sial~4 {772l-9 {7vab-4 {2~ {rial-4 {oial-4

ELEMENT 15k 1 #F 17k 2 FF 2 3k 3HT 3L

1 & B10O 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2 7 Bi1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

3 B C 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

410 0O 1.640E-02 1.642E-02 1.G40E-02 1.642E-02 1.640E-02 1.642E-02 1.640E-02

5 11  NA 8.013E-03 8.484E-03 8.013E-03 8.4B1E-03 8.013E-03 8.481E-03 8.013E-03

6§ 19 CR 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 3.179€-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03

7 20 FE 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1, 190E-02 1.180E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02

8 21 Nt 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03 3,679E-03 3.679E-03

9 2 MN 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.43BE-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04
10 25 MO 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2,728E-04 2.728E-04 2.72BE~04 2.728E-04
i1 30 PU238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 34 U238 1.248E-05 1.169E-05 1.250E-05 1,4974£-05 1.257E-05 1.178E-05 1.266E-05
13 35 U236 8.662E-07 1.146E-06 8.6%1E-07 1.13BE-06 8.449E-07 1.132E-06 8.280E-07
14 36 U238 8.007E-03 7.983E-03 8.009E-03 7.987E-03 8.0156-03 7.992E-03 8.021E-03
15 37  PU239 2.143E-04 2.403E-04 2.132E-04 2.377E-04 2.094E~-04 2.353E-04 2.054E-04
16 38  PU240 5.911E-06 1., 107E-05 5.B23E-06 1.084E-05 5.560E-06 1.082E-05 5.306E-06
17 39 PU24A1 1.132€-07 3.628E-07 1.406E-07 3.519€-07 1.029E-07 3.561E-07 9.582E-08
18 40  PU242 1.583E-09 6.837E-09 1.538€-09 6.542E-09 1,405E-09 6.525E-09 1.284E-09
19 52  FP U235 3.275E-06 3.7B9E-06 3.25BE-0B 3.748E-06 3.200E~06 3.7156-06 3.138E-06
20 55  FP U238 5.262E-05 5.226E-05 5.246E-0% 5.149E-05 5.167E-05 5.029E-05 5.061E-05
21 58 FP PU239 2.585E-05 3.384E-05 2.557E-05 3.301E-05 2.462E-05 3.235E-05 2.360E-05
22 61 FP PU241 8.782€-~09 3.394E-08 8.550E-09 3.,242£-08 7.839E-09 3.202E-08 7.177E~09
23 27 W 0.0 .o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0



$2.2-2 R BHERERLO BTHERE( 9/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| COMP | 57 | 58 | 59 | 6O | 61 i 62 | G2 ]
| NAME | REG 57 | REG 58 | REG 59 | REG 6O | REG &1 | REG 62 | REG 83 ]
COMMENT 177aV-4 {971b~4 {724 1 syab-4 {792b-4 {7y2h-4 AR 4t
ELEMENT 3T 3 ¥k 4 7T 4 ¥k 5 71T 5 FI TR
1 & BiD 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 7 Bi1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32 & c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
440 0O 1.642E-02 1.640E-02 1.642E-02 1.640E-02 1.642E-02 1.640E-02 0.0
5 11 NA 8.481E-03 8.013E-03 8.481E-03 8.013€-03 8.481E-03 8.013E-03 1.118E-02
6 19 CR 3.179E-03 3.179E-G3 3.179E-03 3.179€-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03 6.B77E-02
7 20 FE 1.190E-02 1,190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 1.190E-02 2.097E-02
B 21 NI 3.679E-03 3.6796-03 3.879E-03 2.G79E-03 3.679E-03 3.879E-03 1.421E-02
9 2 MN 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04 6.133E-04
10 25 MO 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.72BE-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04 $.594E-04
11 30 PU238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
12 34 U235 1.185E~05 1.272E-05 1.204E-05 1.2B7E-05 1.224E-05 1.307E-05 0.0
13 35 U238 1.115E-06 8.156E-07 1.074E-06 7.867E-07 1.042E-06 7.590E-07 0.0
14 36 U238 7.997E-03 8.026E-03 8.012E-03 8.039E-03 8.030E-03 8.057E-03 0.0
oo 15 37 9239 2.320E-04 2.021E-04 2.234E-04 1.942E-04 2.134E-04 {.8B46E-04 0.0
| 16 38 U240 1.045E~05 5.139£-06 9.592E-06 4.798E-06 9.091E-086 4,585E-06 0.0
p— 17 39 pu241 3.367E-07 9.153E-08 2,947E-07 8.308E-08 2.774E-07 7.885E-08 0.0
o 18 40  puU242 6.072E-09 1.20BE-09 5.122E-09 1.054E-09 4.610E-09 9.487E-10 0.0
19 52 FP U235 3.660E-06 3.088E-06 3.516E-06 2.962E-06 3.350E-06 2.795E-06 0.0
20 55 FP U238 4.,967E-05 4.987E-05 4.745E-05 4,739E-05 4.207€E-0S 4.174E-05 0.0
21 58  FP PU239 3.130E-05 2.282€-05 2.BB7E-05 2.089E-05 2.575E-08 1.844E-05 0.0
22 61 FP PU241 2.984E-08 G.746E-09 2.518E-08 5.839E-09 2.212€-08 5.091E-09 0.0
23 27 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.354E-04




§22-2 % IBETHIROOERTFHER (10/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

PI—2

| COMP | 64 [ 65 ] 68 | 67 [ 68 | 1] | 70 |
| NAME | REG G4 ! REG G5 | REG GG | REG 67 i REG 68 | REG 69 | REG 70 |
COMMENT PR St SR SRR P & S g ek EAVETH

ELEMENT it T8 HATVTA th i HaiRAR
1 & B10 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.077E-02 0.0
2 7 Bl 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.337E-02 0.0
3 B C 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.354€-02 0.0
4 10 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 1% NA 1.118E~02 6.02GE~03 5.776E-03 5.926E-03 4.361E-03 5.826E-03 1.923E-02
6 19 CR 6.877E-03 9.893E-03 1.946E-03 1,030E-02 1.132E-02 1.946E-03 2.176E-03
7 20 FE 2.097E-02 4.020E-02 1.045E-02 2.926E-02 3.173E-02 1.045E-02 8.164E-083
8 21 NI 1.421E-02 1.047E-02 1.271E-03 2.231E-02 2.471E-02 1,271E-03 1.360E-03
9 2 MN G,133E-04 1.020E-03 1.611€-04 9.375E-04 1.034E-03 1.611E-04 0.0

10 25 MO 5.594E-04 7.913E-04 1.093£-04 8.687E-04 9.609E-04 1.093E-04 1.734E~-04
11 30 PU238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

12 34 U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

13 3% U236 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

14 36 U238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

15 37  PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

16 38  PU24C 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

17 39  PU24Y 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

18 40  PU242 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

19 52  FP U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

20 55  FP U23B 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

21 88  FP PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

22 61 FP PU241 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

23 27 2.354E-04 8.972E-06 8.972E-06 3.646E-04 4.030E-04 8.972E-06 0.0




§22m2 & EEREALOFRFEEE AL/ 14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| cOmP | 74 [ 72 | 73 | 74 ] 75 | 76 | 77 i
} NAME | REG 71 | REG 72 | REG 73 | REG 74 ] REG 75 | REG 76 | REG 77 i
COMMENT b5 T T T = L yiledA VY b
ELEMENT 13 JEHHE(2) ZEL1ER A1) B Atk
1 6 Bi0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 7 Bt 0.0 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0 .0
3 8 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
410 O Q.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 11 NA 2.184E-02 8.913E-03 1.905E-02 8.013E-03 8.013E-03 8.013E-03 1.822E-02
6 19 CR 5.7i6E-04 8.477E-03 2.259E-03 8.045E-03 8.045E-03 3.609E-03 2.119E-03
7 20 FE 2.140E-03 3.173E-02 8.455E-03 3.011E-02 3.011E-02 1.340E-02 7.933E-03
a 214 NI 6.817E-04 9.812E-03 2.164E-03 9.312E-03 9.312E-03 3.887E-03 2.453€E-03
9 2 MN 4.906€-05 9.163E-04 2.441E-04 8.695E-04 8.695E-04 3.814E-04 2.291E-04
0 25 MO 6.179E£-05 7.27BE~04 1.938E~04 6.904E~04 6.904E-04 3.058E-04 1.819E-04
11 30 PuU238 0.0 0.0 G.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
12 34 U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0
13 35 U236 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14 36 U238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
b 15 37  PU23O 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
| 16 38  PU240 0.0 0.0 0.0 L 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
— 17 39 PU24H 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0
o 18 40  PUZ242 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
19 52 FP U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 55  FP U238 C.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 C.0 0.0 0.0
21 &8 FP PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22 61 FP PU24S 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23 27 W 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Q.0 0.0




0 9-0 % EEEEFLOREFEEE(12/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| comP | 78 | 79 | 80 | 81 | B2 ] 83 | a4 |
| NAME | REG 78 | REG 79 | REG 80 | REG B1 ] REG 82 ] REG 83 | REG B84 |
COMMENT LAY C/R 3 % C/R 3 7 C/R 3 7] C/R 3% C/R5 7 C/R 5 7
ELEMENT Ay 51158 7T~ & IRIR{EER st 5 13kE8 77— &
1 6 B10 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.240E-02 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 7 B11 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.489E-03 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 8 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.199E-03 0.0 0.0 0.0
4 190 O L 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0
5 11 NA 1.B48E-02 2.103E-02 1.612E~02 1.28BE-0Q2 1.778E-02 2.103E-02 1.612E-02
6 19 CR 2.119E-03 1.097E-03 4.168E-03 2.486E-03 2.998E-03 1.097£-03 4. 16BE-03
7 20 FE 7.933E-03 4.196E-03 1.595E-02 9.511E-02 1.147E-02 4.196E-03 1 .595E-~02
8 214 NI 2.453E-03 8.499E-04 3.230E-03 1.926E£-03 2.323E-03 8.499E-04 3.230E-03
g 2 MN 2.291E-04 1. 135E-04 4.3156-04 2.574E-04 3.104E-04 1.135E-04 4.315E-04
fi0 25 MO 1.819E-04 9.28SE-05 3.528E-04 2.105E-04 2.538E-04 9.285E-05 3.528E-04
i1 30 PuU238 0.0 0.0 c.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
i2 34  U23s 0.0 0.0 G.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 35 U236 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
o 14 36 U238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
15 37  PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
| 16 38 PUZ40 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
= 17 39  PU241 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
18 40  PU242 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0 0.0
19 52 FP U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 55  FP U238 c.0 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0
21 58 FP PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22 61 FP PU2414 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23 27 W 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0




L1—72

$0.2-0 B EEEERLOETREE (13/14)

| comp
| NAME
COMMENT
ELEMENT
i & Bio
2 7 BU
3 8 C
4 10 ©
5 11 NA
6 19 CR
7 20 FE
8 21 NI
g9 2 MM
10 25 MO
i1 30 PpuU238
12 34 U235
13 35 U236
14 36 U238
15 37  PU239
16 38  PU240
17 39 PU24H
i8 40  PU242
19 52  fg U235
20 55  FP U238
21 58  FP PU239
22 81 FP PU241
23 27 W

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES

C/R 57
TR S

. 240E-02
.489E-03
.199E-03
.C

.28BE-02
.48GE-03
B511E-03
.926E-03
.574E-04
. 105E-04

0OCOO000OOQO00Q0

2R

L1T8BE-~Q2
.998E-03
.147E-02
.323E-03
.104E-04
.538E-04

QOOOOLOO000000

CRURS A
11(1/6)

o]
o)

0
1.090E-02
{1.075E-02
3.586E-03
1.342E-02
4, 150E-03
3.876E-04
3.077E-04
1.586E-05
7.157E-C4
0.0
3.219E-03
9.851E-04
3.775E-04
1.2%3E-04
6.240E-05
0
0
C
C
o

oocooo

(ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

C Bk
1 5(2/8)

G

C

o
t.090E-02
1.07%E-02
3.586E-03
1.342E-02
4.,150E-03
3.8B76E-04
3.077E-04
1.5868E~05
7.157E-04
.0
3.249E-03
9.951E-04
3.775E-04
1.253E~-04
6.240E-05
o
0
0
o]
0

00000

CRURRE

0

0

0
1.09QE-02
1.075E-02
3.5B6E-03
1.342E-02
4.150E-03
3.876E-04
3.077E-0Q4
1.586E-05
7.157E-04
0.0
3.212E-03
9.951E-04
3.775%5E-04
1.253E-04
6.240E-05
8]
o
O
Qo
O

C Tt
1 71(5/6)

o

0

o
1.09QE-0Q2
1.075E-02
3.58B6E-03
1.3428-02
4,180E-03
3.876E-04
3.077E-04
1.5B6E-05
7.157E-04
0.0
3.219E-03
g.951E-04
3.775E-04
1.253E-04
6.240E-05
0
o
0
0
0

CMIRE BHY
3FI(L/8)

o}

C

C
3.150E-03
9.588E-03
4.163E-03
1.558E-02
4.818E-03
4.499E~04
3.572E-04
4.582E-06
2.06BE-04
0.0
9.30C3E-04
2,876E-04
1.091E-04
3.621E-05
1.803E-05
o}
O
C
O
O

00000




81— ¢

B0.2-2 ¥ EHERHHACO BEFREE (14/14)

ATOMIC NUMBER DENSITIES (ATOMS PER BARN-CM)

| COoMP | 92 i 93 | 94 | a5 | feT | a7 | a8 |
| NAME | REG 92 | REG 93 | REG 94 | REG 95 | REG 96 | REG 97 f REG 98 ]
COMMENT CMIRE BT CMIRG BZ2 CMIRE BRY CMIRE BEY CMIRE BZY CMIRE BEY CMIRE BTY
ELEMENT 371(2/8) 3F0(3/6) 351{4/6) 371(5/6) 351(6/6) {794 T {rnlb-4 Lk
1 6 B10 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 7 B11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3 8 C .0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
4 50 © 3.150E-03 3, {50E-03 3.150£-03 3.150E-03 3.180E-03 1.642E~02 1.640E-02
5 i1 NA 9. 58BE-03 9.588E-03 9.58BE-03 9.588E-03 9.588E-03 8.481E-03 8.013E-03
6 19 CR 4.163E-03 4,163E-03 4.163E-03 4.163E-03 4,163E-03 3.179E-03 3.179E-03
7 20 FE 1.558E-02 1.558E-02 {.5B88E-02 1.558E-02 1.558E-02 1.190E-02 1.1890E-02
8 21 NI 4.B{8E-03 4, 818E-03 4,818E-03 4,.818E-03 4.818E-03 3.679E-03 3.679E-03
9 2 MN 4.499E-04 4.499E-04 4,499E-04 4.499£-04 4,.499E-04 3.436E-04 3.436E-04
10 25 MO 3.572E-04 3.572E-04 3.572E-04 3.572E-04 3.572E-04 2.728E-04 2.728E-04
11 30  PU238 4.582E-06 4.582€-06 4,582E-06 4.582E-06 4.582E-06 0.0 0.0
12 34 U235 2.068E-0D4 2.06BE-Q4 2.06BE-04 2.068E-04 2.068E-04 1.167E-05 1.248E-05
13 35 U236 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 {.151E-06 8.662E-07
14 36 U238 9.303E-04 9.303E-04 9.303E-04 9.303E-04 9.303E-04 7.9841E-03 8.007E-03
15 37 PU239 2.876E-04 2.876E-04 2.876E-04 2.876E-04 2.876E-04 2.412E-04 2.143E-04
16 38 PU240 1.091E-04 1.091E-04 1.0916£-04 1.081E-04 1.091E-04 1.117E-05 5.911E-06
17 39  PU24A 3.621E~05 3.621E-05 3.621E£-05 3.6821E~0% 3.621E-05 3.683E-07 1.132E-07
18 40 PU242 1.803E-05 1.803E-05 1,803E-05 1.BQ3E-05 1.803E-08 6.971E-09 1.883E-09
19 52 FP U235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.804E-06 3.275E-06
20 55 FP U238 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 5,240E-05 5.262E-05
21 58 FP PU239 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 c.0 3.413€E-05 2.585E-0%
22 61 FP PU241 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.459E~08 8.782E-09
23 27 W 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 .0 0.0 0.0




23— 1%  Pu238 @ BEEE (Ak/KK /Ap/0)

0 71 17 TYPE-C 27 CMIR&TYPE-B 37 47 574

] 1 ] 1 1 1 t 1
EfA v alb—2 ! 0.000E+00 | 0.000€+00 | 0.000E+00 | 0.000E+00 | o.oooe+oo} 0.000E+00 | 0.000E+00 | 0.000E+00]
] 1 1 ] 1 [} 1 }
94.2~106.9 (cm) ! 5.0338-06! :i.ossE-os! 2.555E-05| 1.1045-04E 3.5335-05! 7.199€6-05! 1.7488-04! I.iBSE-O4!
i ] ] 1 ] t 1 [}
106. 9~116. 4 [ 5.807E-06) 3.6076-05 | 2.987E-05] 1.3045-04! 4.2115-05! 8.523€-05] 2.0705-04! l.3'.l'BE-O4!
[ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
. 116.4~119.5 ! 2. 116E-08! t.320€-05| 1.081E-05! 4‘7735-05! 1.5415-05! 1.122e-05 | 'r.satr-:-os! 5.0435-05!

4] . S T e e T T T T T T T U, ‘W m m Ml h e e e m e e an e EEE RN e ..., . " m o eamE e - o =
FL‘ ] 1 i ] 1 ] t ] ]
119.5~122.7 b2 1186-08! 1.3208-05| 1.0_91&'-05,' a.7748-05! 1.s318-05! 3.124e-05! 7.589E-05! 5. oseE-os!
b2 T Tt T l--- ) -; ------ T TTTTT T [} ) 1
,_l_ 122.7~132.2 | s.7986-08! 3.604E-05| 2.983€E-05] t.3048-04! 4.2155-05! 8.5456-05) 2.080€-04! 1.3896-0al
Bt 9 9 T T |
132.2~144.9 ! 4.9511-:-_05! 3.008&-05 | 2.515€-05! 1.0335-04! 3.528E-05) 7.121E-05 | 1.745€-04! 1.1195-04!
.. L e :
: TEA v valb—% ! 0.000E+00} 0.000E+00 | 0.000E+00 | 0.0008+00 ! o_oooe+oo! 0.000E+00] 0.000e+00! o.0c00E+00l

INNER CORE
OUTER CORE




#2.3—-2%  Pu239 0 EEEE (Ak/KK /Ap/p)

07 IR TYPE-C 27 CMIR&TYPE-B 37 45 5 71}
.. _ ! v e T
L&y vab—-2 ! t.217e-05) 3.4005-05% 3.452€-051 | 1716-0a} 5.189g-05! s 188e-05] 1 3235-04! 9.270E-05 |
1 1 t 1 ' --:------“—--;---------.: ---------- 1
94.2~106.9 (cm) ! s.378€-04! 3.106E-03| 2,703E-031 i.1026-02] 3.6198-03| 7.1136-03! 1.6836-02) LIBTE-OZ!
! 1 ) 1 t -:--------h-;----------; ---------- 1
106'9ﬂu116‘4 ! B.135£~04! 3.5595-03[ 3.|t9E-03! I.ZGSE-OZE 4.1485-03! 8.180E~03! 1.9488-02! 1.349E-02!
; i : y Tyt |
e 116.4~119.5 ! 2.2395-04! 1.298€-03] 1.140E-03} 4.8165-03! 1.514E-03 2.935&'-03! 7.108E-03] 4.9206-03!
I R T T e .
- ' ' | 1 1 1 1 1 1
119.5~122.7 E 2.238€-04! 1.2986-01/ 1.1405-03! a.616€-03! 1.514€-03] 2.987€-03! ‘?.115E~O3! 4.929e-03|
Lo T S e
t 1 1 ' 1 1 1 1 1
ra 122.7~132. 2 ! 5.1275-04! 3.5555—03! 3.115&-03,[ 1.2555-02! 4.158E-03! a.zo‘rs-os'! 1.9595-02! 1.3325-02!
L T oA A
1 1 1 | 1 ) ] 1 1 |
132.2~144.9 l s.358€-04! 3.093E-03] 2.5925-03! 1.1026-02] 3.5435~o3! 7.180€-03! 1.723E-02] 1,2295-02!
. . L T T T s e |
TEA Y alb—2 ! 1.4165-05| 3.9735-05! 4.026E-05 | :.4055-04! 5.3335-05! 7.267€-05] 1.688E-04) 1,2536-04l

1.078E-01
.852E-01

o
c
—
m
=~
n
=]
)
m
won



¥92 3—3%  Pu2d40 © FERE (Ak/KK /Ap/0)

0 % 151 TYPE-C 271 CMIR&TYPE-B 37 4 5 5% l
. L T T T T T e oo \
LTE# A alb—F ! 4.5705-08! 1.29‘.'E-07! 1.3566-07! 4.7275-07! 2.274E~0‘J’! 2.430E-07! 5,2045-07{ z.sst-o‘?!
. T T T T e '
94.2~106.9 (cm) l 2.59s€-05! 2.4458-04) 2.0708-04! 3.009E-04 ! 2.9218-04! 5.973e-04! 1.49136-03) 9.2576-04!
C T T T T T e |
los-gﬁylls-4 ! 4.3865-05& 2.955E'04! 2.4575-041 1.0835'03! 3.433E-04! T.ITBE-O4! i.?BSE-OJE }.140E-03!
T T T T '
_ 116.4~119.5 1. 692E-05! 1.080e-04! 8.949E-05] 3.9556-04! 1.2718-04 | 2.625€-04) 6.579e-04! a.1756-04)
ﬂf)ﬂ)[,\ """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""
1 1 r 1 ) 1 1 1 1
119.5~122.7 ! 1.5925~05! 1.0505-04{ a.sqae-os! 3.9555-04! |.27|E-o-1! 2.5255-04! s.ssAE-oa! 4.1305-04!
[\‘J ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
1 | 1 1 1 1 1 ] 1
[l:, 122.7~132.2 ! 4.660€-05| 2.9535-04! 2.4556-04 | 1.0825-03! 2.4836-04! 7. 1886-04! 1.806e-03] 1.1448-03!
= T T T T T '
132.2~144.9 I 3.8126-05! 2.3296-04! 1.3866-04) 8. 5166-04! 2.741-08} 5. s81E-0a) 1.241€-03! 2.844E-04!
; . s _ 1 1 1 Tt TT 1 o T v i 1
: THA Y alb—F ! 3.3an-oa! a.zsle-oa! 9.3735-031 2.TSSE-O'7! 1.0475-075 a.noe-os! 2.232E-OT!-G.213E-08!

INNER CORE
OUTER CORE

8.803E-03
.59 1E-02



o 3—43%  Pudl © FBEHE (AK/KK /Ap/0)

2¢— 12

07 15 TYPE-C 27 CMIR&TYPE-B 37 I 4 7 5 7
e S~ . ] 1 1 t —-'-: ---------- Tt , T TTTTTTT T 1
EEA ol =7 I 9. 1038-098! 2 s266-08) 2.56se-08] a.029e-08) a2.s515e-08! 3.6328-08! 7.908e-08! 5.7728-08!
| ! ; : Ty Ty '
94.2~106.9 (cm) I s 938E-05! a.9926-04! 4.as3g-08! 1 753E-03! s.804E-04) 1.133E-02! 2 1015-03! 1 97.75-03!
] ! ] 1 1 ] [} 1] 1]
106. 9~116.4 ! 9.965e-05! s.5786-04! 5. 025e-04! 1.966E-03| 6.5038-04) 1.2878-03! 3.043e-03! 2. 198E-02!
f ! ] 1 ] —‘:--_---‘-.--:-‘-----_‘--: ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ ]
=h 116.4~119.5 ! 3.6206-05| 2.030e-04! t.s336-0a! 7.156€-04! 2.3686-04! 4_ss9E-04l |.1ose-03! T.BQ'TE'OG!
4 - e e mm m e e mmmEEmeeemaomomnaw aow oW oEoEWEEEEE®E®S®E®E®E®®®FEm®"®+®m"®E2&"®EEmEEEEEEEEAEEmEEEEEEEEEEEEE ===
FJL'\ 3 [} ) 1 [} ] 1 ) ]
119.5~122.7 ! ‘.'!.EZBE-OS! 2.0305-04! 1.3335-04! 7.!585-04! 2.369€6-04! 4.633e-04! 1.110e-03! 3.0136-04!
| I ] ] ] t 1 ] 1
122.71~132.2 | 5.957e-05! s.s776-04! 5. 024e-04! 1.969€6-03) 6.5246-04} 1.2336-03! 3.063E-03} 2.2216-03!
I I t ] ] ] [} [} ]
132.2~144.9 ! B.QBSE-OS! s.oaoe~o4! 4.481E-04E 1.1195-03! s.958E-04} 1,1756-03! 2.?935-03} 2.0845-03}
. T T T T Ty Ty ey )
T#A v al—% ! a.tasa-oa! 8.9426-08! 3.0516-08| 2. 0706-07! 1.4366-07} 1.5836-07! 3.3178-07! 2.503E-07]

1.709E-02
-873E-02

=)
c
|
m
x
n
o
e
m
H o
N



%9 3—53%  Pu2d2 O BERE (AK/KK /Ap/0)

go— 4

07 v TYPE-C 271 CMIR&TYPE-B‘ 3 4 74 ' 571
L&A val—y i-?_?‘?aE1%5_%_??5?-1112_???|§:11i_? 4c_>3E-11i 4.143E—Hi a.nva-ni 8 2935-1|E 3 '198E-11i
421069 (o) | e ousezon] 2iuiserost zsoseionl vovreradd 3araeiosl o osoeoal 1reneral 1 izeced]
106. 9~116. 4 i-?f?z?:??i-?f—-’??:??}-?l????:??i-1JﬂEZMi 4.o115-osi a.3zss-osi z.rsae-o:si |.3avs-o4i
o | LBATHES L soueronl zsoenas] 1iorreres] sisenerash 1aseeonl 3 omrenosl 1nreies] 4aneeresl
119.5~122.7 i_3:????:??@_!:????:??E_1'°|TE-°5i 4.545£-osi 1.4535-05! 3.ozss-osi 7.7315-osi S.OOZE-OSE
122.7~132.2 i_?ff??:??i_?;??“?:"si z.ao4e-osi 1.241’E-04i 4.oan-osi 8.334E-Osi 2.|395-04i 1.370&-04E
132.2~144.9 i a.aass-osi z.ssn-:-osi 2.3o4e‘osi e.ssse-osi 3.;75:—:-05i s.saze-osi 1.7155-04i 1.0535~04E
Ty T T T T T T ey |
T alb—2 | 2.0226-11) s.oase-11! 5.7146-11} 1.6608-10] 7.2186-11] &.265e-11) 1.a53E-10! 1.2246-11]

INNER CORE
QUTER CORE

LQ14E-02
1.886E-023

[T
-



ve— ¢

ot

#2.3—-6% U235 o EmERE (Ak/KK /A 0/ 0)

LERA v aL—#

94.2~106.9 (cm)

106, 9~116. 4

116.4~119.5

119.5~122.7

071 L7 TYPE-C 27 CMER&TYPE-B

371

431

122.7~132.2

132.2~144.9

FEA v ab—s

o
=]
=
m
[T



ST

E23-7%

U236 @ RS (Ak/Kk /A o/ 0)

EERA v a —#

94.2~106.9 {cm)

106. 9~116. 4

116.4~119.5

119. 5~122. 7

122.7~132. 2

132.2~144. 9

THA v l—y

071 171 TYPE-C 27

CMIR&TYPE-B

INNER CORE
OUTER CORE

-8
~9

.684E-05
.920E-05



92— ¢

#2.3—~8%F% Uo3g o BEEZE (Ak/KK /A po/p)

A 2 L—#

94.2~106.9 (cm)

106. 9~116.4

116.4~119.5

119.5~122.7

122.7~132.2

132.2~144. 9

T8HA v al—5

INNER CORE
OUTER CORE

wow

.28G6E-02
8.529E-03



-3

%23__9% Am24] DEERE (Ak/KK /A o/ 0)

EA o al—#

94.2~106.9 (cm)

106. 5~116.4

116.4~119.5

118.5~122.7

122.7~132.2

132.2~144.9

TEA v al—%

INNER CORE
OUTER CORE

07 1 7] TYPE-C 271 CMIR&TYPE-B

37

4 % 5 %}

now

.028E-04
. 192E-04



#2.3-10 PufEh7 + v 1L IEE (&0

g | SRR | EE k) IV PERIGE | FMEE | M- AL

(Ak/kk) (mol) (Ak/KK /mol) (J2) DFY
238Pu 2.983-3 2. 14 8.99 3.32-4 0. 600 —
239Pu 2.930-1 126.6 529.7 5. 534 1.0 1.0
240Pu 2.471-2 51. 49 214.5 1.15-4 0.208 0.234
241Pu 4.682-2 15.72 65. 2 7.18-4 1.30 1.225
242Pu 2.900-3 8.58 332.5 8.17-5 0.148 0.185
235U 1.509-1 92.06 391.7 3. 85-4 0. 696 0. 646
236U -1. 860-4 2.08 8. 81 ~2.1l~5A - 0.038 —
238U -2.139-2 458.9 1928 -1. 11-5 - 0.020 - 0.015
241 Am -2.221-4 0.967 4.01 -5.54-5 - 0.100 ——

* (RIGEZE = (

BERED X 100%




#2.3-11 PuZMi7 « v 1 L% (REHEC)
W | RSEZL | B8 (o) | EAH | DERSE | SEER |- THED

(AK/MK) | @ol) | (AKKK /mol) 12 O
238Pu 1.079-3 0. 493 2.07 5.21-4 0.611 —
239Pu 1. 078-1 30. 20 126. 4 8.53-4 1.0 1.0
240Pu 8. 803-3 12.08 50. 3 1.75-4 0. 205 0.234
241Pu 1.709-2 3. 74 15.5 1.10-3 1.29 1.225
242Pu 1. 014-3 2.02 8.35 1.21-4 0.142 0.185
23§U 6. 385-2 26.51 112. 8 5.66-4 0. 664 0. 646
236U -8. 684-5 0. 543 2. 30 -3.78-5 - 0.044 —_—
2380 -1. 286-2 131.3 551. 7 -2.33-5 - 0.027 - 0.015
241Am -1.029-4 0.295 1. 22 -8.43-5 - 0. 099 —_—

* (RIGEZER) = (

BERED X 100%




#2.3-12

P U7 « 1 L RE (ML)

&‘E RIGEZEL: | &8 (ke) E L WERIGE | MR | M- T/
(Ak/kk') (mol) (Ak/KK /mol) (J2) ol
238Pu 1.804-3 1.. 647 6.92 2.75-4 0. 599 S
239Pu 1. 862-1 96. 40 403. 30 4.5%-4 1.0 1.0
240Pu 1.991-2 39.41 164. 20 9.69-5 0.211 0.234
241Pu 2.973-2 11.98 49. 70 b. 984 1.30 1. 225
242Pu 1. 886-3 6. 56 27.15 6. 95-5 0. 151 0. 185
2350 8. 705-2 65. 55 278. 90 3.12-4 0. 680 0. 646
236U -9.9616-5 1. 537 6.51 -1.52-5 - 0.033 S
238U -8. 530-3 327. 60 1376. 30 -6. 20-6 - 0.013 - 0.015
241Am -1.192-4 0.672 2.9 -4.27-5 - 0. 093 —

* (RUSEZ) =

(EEERED X 100%
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6. 5028 7
30 3 TYPE-C
9. 8926 9
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19. 7238 17
M4 07 FALEE 35
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3/ 8 ) i AeE fE ek
93. 1783 21
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%6. 1808 23
3710 AL 47
33,6161 29
38 11 AFLES5F
40, 6048 35
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41. 0585 37
40 13 PR{E S
47. 3451 4
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63. 4034 45
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3. BARMEMESHIACHT BT —~AHE
3.1 % B
BT 4 v ¥ A G E BIEEROSIRP u B @ O EEP u
DMK — k& AEORGEMELSE T 28O P uE{LEERD, hidbe
i< 2DBURN 1 — Fick BHABESTE ATV, EAPEEER, WNDHEOH —~ 1 HEE

ﬁ"j f:o

3.2 FHmSF
2IRTLR Z TRHRIEERTRIC X D IS, MAnmEEFR MY 5, 53.2-1 B
BETHEORNZETR T,
(1) P ulEfAAEALL
AT BiREscsa o P u B &R @ 2R,

Bkip P uEIfctR#Akt. (%) ZARMEP udls
HR A BERE
(GWd/t> Puz238 | Pu239 | Pu240 | Pu241 | Pu242 (%)
60 4 b2 29 9 6 bl
70 6 47 31 9 8 56
80 6 42 34 8 10 50
FHUEP u Ak 1 63 24 8 4 Tl

EP uRL MR EM 75 7 THEI2-2 A osE3.2-5 BICRY,
2) FEMAR

FTEERES2.2-5 KR Y,
(3} SEREST

EHIRE ST 2H 3.2-6 KR d,

3 -1



(d) HEBEF =4 v
BT ~ A v &FE3.2-T BITRT
Am24] DAERISBEEEFLORETER U BELIIN,
(5) MRty —
PR HURIBEESE R LI U & Uico HUBIRE AR TH 3 48, ZMAMAL
TH 8 RITHEY T 5,
6) PuzEftE
BREETREII 3y —RADP uEEIL DWW TIT» 7,
=21 :5=22&0b 0.1%SHVWP uELE
br—2 2 RPLDEMET 4 v IR L DRDIP uELE
r—23 =21 BLU2 OBMBAEMK — IUACICER Ui & 2 DEINERE
REHNEL, T 7 VRPORDHEEN BT 5L 3 ICHE
L7cPuEltE
YA 7 VHEIADOEEERAMK ~ MZEFEEFC (BEP ufll) &¢—Hd 5
r—2Z23DOPuELEIC>WTH NN HEDFHEEREE L,

3.3 eSS
(1) Puz{tE

3 —ZDOP uBALEEES. 3-1 BICRT, 7 —X 3DIBE, BKFIEMRED
BHEEEAG 0, TO0, 8 0 GWA/t P uzHWAMIHEEOP uE(LEIR, Th
ZN31.6%, 33.5%. 36.4% L% -7

@) FHEEER S L UM RIBR S

SNBSS URME RIS A . 3-2 RITR Y.

BRILLAP uAMV, P uB LA AT LA i e MK - ISR 37 L
RS, PERIBRIGE AT Bo LivL, BAERHIRE ORI 8 0 GW
i/t DIBATH, TOERIE0.02%AKKK THY, WERIBRISE~DOREIH
ISV, Bh, COE{IREFERERARICHRETS L 0.8HTH 5,

(3) B O BT
IO BT HEE £ 53, 3-3 BITRT,
BAEP WHRUC AT, P usEiiL Lo SR E O R THEE 3,

3-2



LY 29BY, B9Ypy AR L, 29BPy, 210Py, 211 Py, 212Py ASHEAIG B EE/KIFERHIR
FIOMERED8 0 GWd/t OP AR WSS, B | AT ORS LSS
B3, 900 PP EE LT 2662 L, 2Py A% G0gHEIE B (ShIRE,
SRERRE) ,
) BFIOHEAERAHS
EFIDEEHBEAHNOEEE 3.3 d RISRT. WFNOER bESEH NI
FLETS 5o
(5) BB
EIIDBAE ORI EE .35 FicRde LFNOER bRAEHA14
Wenk FTH - 7o
() BAKREMEE
EAEBREEOHEEE 3.3- 6 RITRT. BBMHO P uB{LEI I 3
b, BEBA YRy MY —TEEP W HROME E DR KB, EOKREHE
Erid (BRAKIR) HUHAREERE 8 0 GWA/t DMRASH » & /NS < 1 > 72,
() BRESHEE
ERGEMEE O LEEE 3.3- TRITRT. O& Bk U ERRSRBER &
HKEE) BUHREERE 8 0 GWd/t DD S - & b/hE -7,
(8) HALHIEE '
BE RO NHERO B 3.3 8 RICTRT. OPNOMR b HHERHE
CIETH » 7,
@) HAY—%v 7 ER
M — % S EROREEE 3.3 9 BICRT, WThOERbEAE -+ 7
FRIE LB TS - 70
1) BIORADHTR CEEFLYILD ‘
BRI BT RO A 5 3. 3-0BITRT, BAEP Wil S~ B
HEE S 0 GWI/t DR TIREPHET RN 0.4~0.6 %ML, SHlcbiETIz>u
THERTH -7, 7k, EEPREFHRIZ0. IMeVELETEER Ui,




3.4 st
(1) PuB{bEEHSTEP usle
PIRIHFL & SMIRLD P u B & AP u SIS 383, -1 ISR &9
ICERBIISBARED D Bo
(2) SR S BAEHS
PUBILEE/ S5 A — 5 & LTHA 7 LREIOERIBER & AR LB
HEES. 4-2 RUSTFT e 4 2 VRBIOESNSEROEIIC Lich > TARPELD
BABHS RT3, 4 7 LARMOESRIERNE U Th 2188, Bl
P u B AR DB A DR ABE N HES P L RO E % &0 bS {7,



#3.3—1% PuE{tEDHE: (Efii:w/o)

PR O
o2 | MRS | P ullsr
BOGHWd/t T0GWd/t 80GWd/ t
1 25.5,/31.8 27.1,/33.8 29.4,736.8
2 P51 23.0,728.8 25.4/31.1 21.0,733.7 29.3,736.7
3 25.3,/31.6 26.8,733.5 29.0,736.4

FAEERCIREHCAW P u B HE




53.3 -2k SRR UMRIEABSIGEL DL

B IPER R DR
=2 TR FHEP uilnk
60GWd/ t T00Wd/ t 80GWd/t
IR LT 1. 01048 1. 01058 1. 01067
1 SRR 0. 99487 0. 99500 0.99516
M RIREUT L
(Ak/kk ) 0. 0155 0. 0155 0.0154
O 1. 01017 1. 01030 1. 01042 1. 01052
2 SEEARLARE 0. 99451 0. 99468 0. 99484 0. 99500
HEBERABPURE
(Ak/KK') 0. 0156 0.0155 0. 0155 0. 0154
AR AT 1. 01013 1.01008 1. 01006
3 SR ORI 0. 99452 0. 99451 0. 99455
JBERIREUTE
(Ak/kk' ) 0. 0155 0. 0155 0. 0154




#3,3-3%% EUSRBOETFREE (B0 x10*atom/cn’)
R AR R D IR B R

324 FHUEEP u ARk 60 GWd/t 70 GWd/t 80 GWd/t
RELF L | AMIED | mEREL | SMEIEL | mEEe | sMEES | mEEs | AMEE
0 1.663E-02 | 1.667E-02 | 1.658E-02 | 1.662E-02 | 1.659E-02 { 1.663E-02 | 1.660E-02 | 1.665E-02
Na 8.248E-03 | 8.248E-03 | 8.211E-03 | 8.211E-03 | 8.211E-03 | 8.211E-03 | 8.211E-03 } 8.211E-03
Cr 3.179E-03 | 3.179E-03 | 3.503E-03 | 3.503E-03 | 3.503E-03 | 3.503E-03 | 3.503E-03 | 3.503E-03
Fe 1.190E-02 | 1.190E-02 | 1.285E-02 | 1.285E-02 | 1.28bE-02 | 1.285E-02 | 1.285E-02 | 1.285E-02
Ni 3.679E-03 | 3.679E-03 | 2.190E-03 | 2.190E-03 | 2.190E-03 | 2.190E-03 | 2.190E-03 | 2.190E-03
Mn 3.436F-04 | 3.436E-04 | 2.925E-04 | 2.925E-04 | 2.92b6E-04 | 2.925E-04 | 2.925E-04 | 2.92bE-04
Mo 2.728E-04 | 2.728E-04 | 2.792E-04 | 2.792E-04 { 2.792E-04 | 2.792E-04 | 2.792E-04 | 2.792E-04
Pu238 1.928FE-05 | 2.424E-05 | 8.505E-05 | 1.067E-04 | 1.128E-04 | 1.416E-04 | 1.467E-04 | 1.849E-04
U235 1.180E-03 | 1.094E-03 | 1.146E-03 | 1.053E-03 | 1.124E-03 | 1.024E-03 | 1.091E-03 | 9.810E-04
U238 5.309E-03 | 4.922E-03 | 5.156E-03 | 4.735E-03 | 5.056E-03 | 4.607E-03 | 4.909E-03 | 4.412E-03
Pu239 1.210E-03 | 1.522E-03 | 1.101E-03 | 1.381E-03 | 1.056E-03 | 1.325E-03 | 1.023E-03 | 1.2839E-03
Puz240 4.591E-04 | 5.7725-04 | 6.115E-04 | 7.669E-04 | 6.933E-04 | 8.704E-04 | 8.243E-04 | 1.039E-03
Pu241 1.524F-04 | 1.916E-04 | 1.890E-04 | 2.370E-04 | 2.005E-04 | 2.516E-04 | 1.931E-04 [ 2.435E-04
Pu24?2 7.588E-05 | 9.541E-05 | 1.255E-04 | 1.574E-04 | 1.774E-04 | 2.228E-04 | 2.404E-04 | 3.031E-04




$3.3-4%  BVORRESEENEOE (BAL : M)

| BEIK AP B R DRI RS
8 18 5| H#EP uRERL | 60 GHd/t 70 GWd/t 80 GWd/t
0,1 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25
PA{EI 4RO 2 2.18 2.18 2.18 2.18
3 2.02 2.02 2.02 2.02
3 2.13 2.13 2.13 2.13
ARELR G 4 1.99 1.99 1.99 1.99
5 1.74 1.74 1.74 1.74
#3.3-558  BHOBREHIEOLE (B4 : Wen)
BE7K AP B ARl DR BE R
PRI il H#Puspg| 60 GWd/t 70 GWd/t 80 GWd/t
0,1 414 414 414 413
PR{E 2 411 411 411 411
3 391 391 391 391
3 413 413 413 413
AME AR 4 394 394 394 394
5 354 354 354 354

3—8




#3.3-6%F

ELKEEMREE DR (BAL - MWd/t)

TEI 5]

H¥EP i

BK PR AR DB

60 GWd/t

70 GWd/t

80 GWd/t

0,1

6.47E+04

6.46E+04

6.45E404

6.44E+04

PRI KR O 2

7.43E+04

7.42E+04

7.41E+04

7.40E+04

6.92E+04

6.91E+04

6.90E+04

6.89E+04

7.26E+04

7.24E+04

7.23E+04

7.22E+04

AR L

7.92E+04

7.91E+04

7.90E+04

7.89E+04

(S P LTV L%

7.87E+04

7.86E+04

7.85E+04

7.84E+04

#3.3-17% EXRESMBEOLER (BA

: MWd/t)

TR, 5|

EHEP ulak

B2 7K AP E S R D MRIGERE

60 GWd/t

70 GWd/t

80 GWd/t

0,1

6.53E+04

6.52E+04

6.51E+04

6.50E+04

PIBIF Gy 2

7.68E+04

7.67E+04

7.66E+04

7.65E+04

7.32E+04

7.31E+04

7.30E+04

7.29E+04

7.70E+04

7.68E+04

7.67E+04

7.66E+04

SASEIP

8.68E+04

8.67E+04

8.66E+04

8.64E+04

Ol (o [ Lo

8. 92E+04

8.91E+04

8.90E+04

8.88E+04




#3.3—-8% HhnlEEOHE 6 %)
B AR R DR
tH I FAEP iRk
6OGWd/t | TOGWd/t | 80GWd/t
YRR Sy ab-d 01.0 81.0 91.0 91,0
SRR SR AR 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Zz ) i 4.0 4.0 4.0 40
83.3—0F HAOVE—-F7EEOHE
EOIAPE HHAEODRRERRE
HHEP uHHRL
GOGWd/t | TOGWd/t | 80GWd/t
EhAmphY—F 7% ., 1. 38 1. 38 1. 38 1.38
AR —F 15 . 1.18 1,18 1.18 1.18
RO —F 7R 1.64 1. 64 1. 64 1. 64

3-10




-t

3. 3-103% EFN OB RTHEFRO LR CEAFEOME) (BAL: n/cn’ - s).

PRI L AMBIE L
H£EES 0 1 2 3 3 4 5
EUEP ufpk | &FEEE |3. 84E+15|3. 87E+15|3. 81E+15(3. 46E+15|3. 58E+15|3. 18E+15|2. 74E+15
4 Pf |5. 55E+15|5. 57E+15|5. 44E+15|4. 94E+15|5. 10E+15|4. 53E+15[3. 93E+15
60 GWd/t| Z#E |3.85E+16|3. 88E+15|3. 82E+15(3. 47E+15(3. 59E+15|3. 19E+15|2. 75E+15
K I 4 #¢ |5. 56E+15(5. 58E+15|5. 45E+15(4. 95B+15|5. 11E+15|4. 54E+15(3. 94E+15
Ay R 70 GWd/t| EEREE 3. 85E+15|3. 88E+15|3. 82E+15|3. 47E+15[3. 59E+15(3, 19E+15(2. 75E+15
DPRIFERE 4 #E |5. 57E+15!5. 59E+15|5. 46E+15|4. 96E+15|5. 12E+15/4. 55E+15|3. 95E+15
80 GWd/t| B=EfE |3. 86E+15[3. 89E+15|3. 83E+15|3. 48E+15|3. 60E+15|3. 20E+15|2. 75E+15
4 Bf |5.58E+15|5. 60E+15|5. 47E+15(4. 97E+15|5. 13E+15(4. 55E+15|3. 95E+15
TR LHE. HEEAR &R, HELEIE. 2KREXYZAEA vV aFtE,
WEE/ (1) HWASHOC/EEICLBME  5F|DAH *1.039
(2) HHFmSH/IZLLWE TRT #1.004
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g1—¢

Pu242 Pu23s
Pu24l 4% 1%
8% e hh

Pu23$
63%

53.2-2 P o [E5 e i b, (BHERRY)

Puzdz Pu23g

Pu2ly
47%

5% 3.2-4 P uE AR (BRI T 0 GWd,/ t)

Pug42 Pu238
&Y 4%

Pu239
52%

PuZd2 Pu238

Pu239
42%

#3.2-5 P uEH AR (ARGREEE 8 0 GWd ./ t)
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— W& M I == e BARIREHE
K & & byob F YL RS 4
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